2029 73,000 3,483,000 47.71 2.2 %
2030 11,000 613,000 55.73 0.4 %
Thereafter 357,000 16,218,000 45.43 10.3 %

________________________________

(1)   Excludes storage, vacancy and other.

(1)

- 21 -

LEASE EXPIRATIONS (unaudited)
555 California Street

 Period of Lease
Expiration

Our Share of
Square Feet
of Expiring
Leases

Weighted Average Annual
Rent of Expiring Leases Percentage of

Annualized
Escalated Rent Total Per Sq. Ft.

Office / Retail: Month to Month — $ — $ — — %

First Quarter 2021 1,000 95,000 95.00 0.1 %
Second Quarter 2021 — — — — %

 Third Quarter 2021 — — — — %
 Fourth Quarter 2021 — — — — %
 Total 2021 1,000 95,000 95.00 0.1 %
 2022 48,000 4,298,000 89.54 4.4 %
 2023 133,000 10,377,000 78.02 10.6 %
 2024 57,000 5,475,000 96.05 5.6 %
 2025 282,000 24,035,000 85.23 24.6 %
 2026 202,000 15,913,000 78.78 16.3 %
 2027 65,000 5,780,000 88.92 5.9 %
 2028 20,000 1,598,000 79.90 1.6 %

2029 78,000 7,299,000 93.58 7.5 %
2030 106,000 10,439,000 98.48 10.7 %
Thereafter 173,000 12,321,000 71.22 12.7 %

________________________________

(1)   Excludes storage, vacancy and other.

(1)

- 22 -

TRAILING TWELVE MONTH PRO-FORMA CASH NET OPERATING INCOME AT SHARE (unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands)

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2019

NOI at Share -
Cash Basis BMS NOI

Pro Forma NOI at Share -
Cash Basis

Pro Forma NOI at Share -
Cash Basis

Office:
New York $ 691,755 $ (20,351) $ 671,404 $ 678,184
theMART 76,251 — 76,251 108,130
555 California Street 60,917 — 60,917 60,156

Total Office 828,923 (20,351) 808,572 846,470
New York - Retail 158,686 — 158,686 219,669
New York - Residential 19,369 — 19,369 21,894

$ 1,006,978 $ (20,351) $ 986,627 $ 1,088,033

- 23 -

CAPITAL STRUCTURE (unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except per share and per unit amounts)

As of
   December 31, 2020
Debt (contractual balances) (non-GAAP):

Consolidated debt :
Mortgages payable   $ 5,608,458
Senior unsecured notes   450,000
$800 Million unsecured term loan   800,000
$2.75 Billion unsecured revolving credit facilities 575,000

   7,433,458
Pro rata share of debt of non-consolidated entities  2,873,174
Less: Noncontrolling interests' share of consolidated debt
   (primarily 1290 Avenue of the Americas and 555 California Street) (483,352)

   9,823,280 (A)